Applicatio o Admi ist ative Deviatio

—Pla i ga Developme tDepa tme tI fo
Applicatio # AD-23-84 Staff Sig Off/Date Jw / 09/28/2023
ili g Date 07/24/2023 Numbe of Sig s to Post 1
Cu e tLa Use Catego y LDR
Deviatio Sought N/A
Applicable Sectio of Or i a ce Co e N/A
Notice of Violatio (s) N/A
Hea i g Date N/A
Neighbo hoo Associatio NORTH ST AUGUSTINE ROAD NEIGHBORHOOD
Ove lay NONE

—Applicatio I fo

T acki g # 5102 - Applicatio Status FILED COMPLETE =~
Date Sta te 7/24/2023 Date Submitte 8/03/20Q@3 -

—Ge e alI fo matio OnApplica t

Last Name i st Name - Mi le Name

Compa y Name
DRIVER, MCAFEE, HAWTHORNE AND DIEBENOW, PLLC

Maili g Ad ess

T SUT
City State - Zip Co e
S
Pho e ax - Email
9048070185 904 CKT@DRIVERMCAFEE.COM-

—Ge e alI fo matio OnOw e (s)

Last Name i st Name - M
N/A N/A

le Name -

Compa y/T ust Name
T2 HOLDINGS LLC

Maili gAd ess

City State - Zip Co e -
MIAMI - FL 331 7

Pho e - ax - Email

—P ope ty I fo matio

P evious Zo i g Applicatio ile ? -
If Yes, State Applicatio No(s)

Cu etZoig

Map RE# Cou cil Dist ict Pla i g Dist ict Dist ict(s)

Map 3-
Map 1 411 1
Map 1 11-11-
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Ensuret t E s 10dgtnumberwt spce(d )

Total Lan Area (Nearest 1/100th of an Acre) 0.45d

In Whose Name Will The Deviation Be Grante
T20 HOLDINGS LLC

Is transferability requeste ? Yes No
If pproved, t e dminstr tve dev ton str nsferred wkt t e property.

— Location Of Property

General Location
EAST OF ST. AUGUSTINE OA AND NORTH OF LORIMIE OADd

House # Street Name, Type an Direction ZipCo ed
0 ST AUGUSTINE Dd 32207

Between Streets d
ST. AUGUSTINE OAD an LORMIE OAD
Utility Services Provi erd
Cty Water/C ty Sewer Well/Sdpt c C ty Water/Sdpt c Cty Sewer/Well

— Deviation soughtd
Click on a chetk box to pro#i e etails pertdining to thal eviation sought.

educe requ red min mum lot re from to squ re feet. d
Incre se max mum lot cover ge from % to %.
Incre se max mum eg t of structure from to feet. d

educe requ red y rd(s)

educe min mum number of off-stteet p rk ng sp ces from to

Incre se t e max mum number of off-street p rk ng sp ces from to

educe setb ck for ny mprovementsot ert n |l ndsc png, vsu | screen ng or retent on

nt e CCG-1 zonng dstrct from resdent |zonngdstrctfrom min mum of 15 feet to
feet.

educe setb ck for ny mprovementsot ert nl ndsc png, vsu | screenng or retenton d

nt e CCG-2 zonng d strct from resdent |zonng dstrctfrom min mum of 25 feet to
feet.

Decre se min mum ndmber of lo d ng sp ces from 1 requred to O lo dng
sp ces.

educe t e dumpster setb ck from t e requ red 5 feet long:

Nort to feet;

E stto d feet;

Sout to feet;

West to feet. d

Decre se t e min mum number of b cycle p rk ng sp ces from requ red to

sp ces.
educe t e min mum widt of dr ve from feet requ red to feet.
educe ve cleuse re nterorl ndsc pe from squ re feet to

squ re feet.

Incre set edst ncefromt eve cleuse re tot e ne resttree from 55 feet max mum to d

feet.
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Reducethe u e ftemi alisla dteesfm temi alisla ds equiedt
te al isla ds.

Reduce the la dscape uffe etwee vehicleuseaeaal g
fm 10 feetpe li ea feet f :

f tagea d5 feetmi mum width equiedt feetpe li ea feet ff tagea d:

feetmi rmum width.

Reducethe u e fshu sal g E te St eet Nae f
equi ed t shu s.

Reducethe u e fteesal g E te St eet Nae: fm
equi ed t t ees.

Reduce the pe i te la dscape uffe a ea etwee vehicleuseaeaa da uttigp petyf
5 feetmi rmum width equiedal g

N th udayt feet;
East u dayt feet;

Suth udayt 2: feet;
West u dayt feet. :

Reducethe u e fteesal g

N thp pety udayf equi ed t t ees;
Eastp pety udayfm equi ed t t ees;
Suthp pety udayf equi ed t t ees;
Westp pety udayfm equiedt : t ees. :

I c ease thana xinum width fthe d iveway access f m

fm 24 36 48 feet equi ed t feet.

Dec ease thani mum width fthe d iveway access f m ST. AUGUSTINE ROAD

f 24 36 48 feet equi ed t feet.
I c ease the xnum width fthe d iveway accesst adj i i gp petyf m 24 feet equied
al g
N tht feet;
East t feet;
S utht feet;
West t feet.
Dec ease themi mum width fthe d iveway accesst adj i i gp petyf m 24 feet equi ed
al g
N tht feet;
East t feet;
S utht feet;
West t feet.
Reduce the u ¢ li tapy laed use uffe width f m 10 feet wide equiedal g
N thp pety udayt 5 feet wide;
Eastp pety udayt feet wide;
Suthp pety udayt 2: feet wide;
Westp pety udayt feet wide.
Reduce the u ¢ li tapy laed use uffe teesal g
N thp pety udayf equi ed t t ees; :
Eastp pety udayfm equi ed t t ees;
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South prop rt ou ar from r quir to tr s;

West prop rt ou ar from r quir to tr s.

R uc th u complime tar la us uff rvisual scr from6f ttalla 85 % opaqu
r quir alo g

North prop rt ou ar to f ttalla %;
East prop rt ou ar to f ttalla %;
South prop rt ou ar to f ttalla %;
W stprop rt ou ar to f ttalla %.

— Required Attachments
Th followi g it ms must attach to th applicatio .

Surv
Sit Pla
Prop rt Ow rship Affi avit (Exhi it A)

Ag t Authorizatio if applicatio is ma a prso oth rtha th prop rt ownr
(Exhi it B)

L gal D escriptio - ma writt as ith rlota lock, or met s a ou s (Exhi it
1)

Proof Of Prop rt Ow rship - ma pri t-out of prop rt apprais rr cor car if

i ivi ual own r, https //paoprop rt s arch.coj. t/Basic/S arch.aspx, or pri t-out of tr
from th Flori a D epartme t of Stat Divisio of Corporatio s if a corporat own r,
https //s arch.su iz.org/I quir /Corporatio S arch/B Name

—Supplemental Information

L tt r From DCFS, D epartme tof Chil r a Famil S rvic s- a car us so |

L tt rfrom th applica | Home Ow r’s Associatio , stati g thatth r qu st me ts
th ir archit cturala a sth ticr quir me ts; or | tt rstati gthatth su j ctparc lis ot
withi th juris ictio of a Home Ow r's Associatio -r si  tial o |

El vatio s, must rawnto scal -h ighti cr as r qu stso |

— Criteria

S ctio 656.101(a),Oriac Co , fi sa a mi istrativ viatio as “ar laxatio of
th t rmsofth Zo i gCo r quir me ts for mi imum lotar a, ar s, umb r of off-

str tparki gspac s, la scapi g, maximum lot cov rag a maximum h ight of
structur s, i clu i gf c s, whichth Zo i g A mi istrator is authoriz to gra t pursua t
toth proc ur ss tforthi S ctio 656.109( ) through (j).”

S ctio 656.109( ) through (j), Or i a ¢ Co , provi s that, with r sp ct to actio upo
Applicatio s for A mi istrativ Deviatio s, th Zo i g A mi istrator shall gra ta viatio

ol ifsu sta tialcomp t t vi Cc Xists to support a positiv fi i g as o achof
th followi g crit ria

I. The need for the proposed deviation arises out of the physical surroundings,
shape, topographic condition or other physical or environmental conditions that are
limited to the subject property alone; or this issue is common to humerous sites.

YES. THE PROPOSED DEVIATION ARISES OUT OF THE PHYSICAL SURROUNDINGS, SHAPE,
OR CONDITIONS LIMITED TO THE SUBJECT PROPERTY ALONE, HEREIN DEFINED. APPLICANT
PROPOSES TO DEVELOP AN OFFICE AND WAREHOUSE ON THREE (3) UNDEVELOPED
PARCELS WITH AN ADDRESS OF 0 ST. AUGUSTINE ROAD (RE#S 130411 0130, 130411
0120, AND 130411 0110) (COLLECTIVELY, THE “"PROPERTY”) AS MORE PARTICULARLY
DESCRIBED AND DEPICTED IN THE ATTACHED LEGAL DESCRIPTION AND CONCEPTUAL SITE
PLAN. THE PROPERTY IS LOCATED WITHIN THE LDR LAND USE CATEGORY, THE URBAN
DEVELOPMENT AREA, AND IS ZONED RLD-60. THIS ADMINISTRATIVE DEVIATION IS A
COMPANION APPLICATION TO LAND USE AMENDMENT AND REZONING APPLICATIONS
REQUESTING BP AND IBP ZONING ON THE PROPERTY. THE PROPERTY ABUTS A RAILROAD,
A CEMETERY, AND ST. AUGUSTINE ROAD. THE SURROUNDING LAND USE AND ZONING IS :
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CGC/CCG-2TO T T DLDR/RLD-60TOH, ORT WE T, HD OUT FIL DI

CONU CHIOINWIT T Ly T I MEMOR DUM DDR IGT URROU DI G
U ( D -BUILT CONDITION . T PROP RTYI R IDU LR ILROADR L TT

T TI U IQU LY PDI TRI GL FRONIT G CURV D RIGHT-OF-WAY. T
PROPOS HO R T U HWD FIV DR D 3,500) QU R FOOT BUILDI GI
PPROXIMAT LY 0.17 FHR, WHIC I BOUT LFOFT PROJ CT DDEV LOPME T

T D RDSFORIMP CT ME TOFBPL DU ME DM TR QU T I POLICY

1.2.16.I OT RWORDST PROPOS D BUILDI GI LFOFT IZ OFWHTT
COMPR ( Iv. PL CONI MPL T WH( WBPL DU MEDM T R
RQU TD.DU TOT CONTR I D IT GHEM TRY,V RIOU R DUCTION R
D DTOF CILITT DB/ LOPME TOFT IT. T IT B DEIGNDI
uc WAY TO KDEI TION FROMT R BUTTI GT R ILROAD TR CK
D C MET RY. P CIFIC LLY,V LCL U R P RIMET RL DS PI G BUTTI G
PROP RTI DSTOB R DUC D FROMFIV 5) FOOT MI IMUM WIDT TO TWO 2)
F TTO CCOU TFORDRIV I L DP RKI G R .LOADI GWILLB
DDR DON IT BUTHIOT WIT DEDIC T DLOADI G P C D

1. There are practical or economic difficulties in carrying out the strict letter of the
regulation;

Y . T R R PR CTIC LDIFFICUIHT WIT T TRICTL TT ROFT ZON G COD
PPHID TO T PROJ CT.T PROP RTYI U IQU LY M D WHIC V R LY
LIMIT DB/ LOPME T. W  WIT LOW FLOOR R R TIO, P RIMET RL DS PI G,
U COMPLIME T RYBUFF R ,LOADI G D DRIV WAY CC DEVI TION R DB

TO CCOMMOD T DE/ LOPME TOFT IT .

2. The request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the cost of developing the
site, but would accomplish some result that is in the public interest, such as, for example,
furthering the preservation of natural resources by saving a tree or trees.

Y .T RQU TI OTB( D XCLU IV LYUPON DEIR TOR DUC T COSTOF
DE/ LOPI GT IT BUT WOULD GCOMPLI OM R ULTT TI I T PUBLIC
ITR TT DMI I TR TIV DE&VI TION RQU TD RI R B DONT
U IQU P OFT PROP RTY D OT XCLU IV LYUPON DEIR TOR DUC T
COSTOFDE LOPME T.T TRI GL P OFT PROP RTYMAK METI G

TB CK DL DS PI GR QUIRKME T G HY DIFFICULT, v WIT MALL
BUILDI G. POLICY 1.2.16 OFT COMPR IV PL I CLUDE PROJ CT DIMP CT
FOR WBPL DU ME DM T .T POLICYCONIT MPL T DB LOPME T

VI G F RH©60.35, W V RT PROPOS DBUILDI GI ONYOHZF R. T
ME T TT PROPOS DBUILDI GI LFOFT Iz T WH TI PROJ CT D
U DERT COMPR ( Iv. PL FORBPL DU MEDM T ,YTT
DEVI TION R DED DU TOT ( P OFT PROP RTY.GR TI GT
R QU T DDEVI TION WILLP RMITURB I FILLDE/ LOPMHT, WHIC FURT R
T PUBLICI TR T DI CONIM® TWIT T I T TOFT COMPR( v
PL

3. The proposed deviation will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the
essential character of, the area surrounding the site and will not substantially interfere with
or injure the rights of others whose property would be affected by the deviation;

Y .T PROPOSDDEVI TION WILL OHDIMI I PROP RTYV LU , ORWILLT Y
LT RT TILC R CTROFT URROU DI G R D WILL OT

UB T TILLYI TRAR WIT ORI JUR T RIGHT OFOT R WHO PROP RTY

WOULDB FF CT DBYT DEVI TIONT PROP RTY BUT R ILROAD, C MET RY,
D T. UGU TI ROAD. FURT R Lyz DI T MEMOR DUM,T IT 1

OT PPROPRI T FORR 1IDE TI LDB/ LOPMET, DT CLOS TR IDETI L

DW LLI GSONT OT R IDEOF T. UGU TI DO OTF C T PROP RTY D

MO TLY V WOODF C D TR CR I GT ROAD.

4. The proposed deviation will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare,
result in additional public expense, the creation of nuisances, or conflict with any other
applicable law;

Y . T PROPOSDU WILL OT FF CT PUBHG LT F TY OR WELF R OR

R ULTI DDITION L PUBLIC XP , CR TIONOF UI C ORCONFLICT Y

OT R PPLIC BL L W.OFFIC HDWAR UI G XTTO R ILROAD, CCG-2

ZON G, D CMETRYI CONIT T DCOMPTIBL .BPI CON IDER D
PPROPRI T L DU C T GORYTO TR ITIONFROMI T IVv. I DU TRI LU

TO LOWERI T ITY U . T R DUCTION FORL DS PI G DBUFF R R XT

TOT C MET RY DR ILROAD.

5. The proposed deviation has been recommended by a City landscape architect, if the
deviation is to reduce required landscaping; and

PPLIC T WILLCOWNF RWIT T CITY" L DSHIP RC TCT D BD.

6. The effect of the proposed deviation is in harmony with the spirit and intent of the Zoning
Code.

Y .T RQU TDDH®WI TION WILL V LITTL TO O FF CTONT R ILROAD
DC MET RY D WILLP RMIT TR ITTONLU BTWE T R IDETI L (
DW LLI GS DT R ILROAD.P RMITTI GCONI T T D COMP TIBL URB
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INFILL DEYVHE N I INHAR NYWI H HE [IRI ANDOVEN ONHEZ ING
C B

If the deviatio is proposed to correct a existi g violatio , the Zo i g Admi istrator shall
also co sider the followi g:

(i) Whether the violatio was created by the applica t with the i te t to violate the
provisio s of this Zo i g Code;

A LICAN HA N CREA EDIDANYUN A I WHICH Y BXI
(ii) hele gth of time the violatio has existed without receivi g a citatio ; a d
A LICAN I N QGWARE @RY RI CIAI NF RHE R ERY.

(iii) Whether the violatio occurred as a result of co structio which occurred prior to the
acquisitio of the property by the ow er.

A LICAN I N GWARE ANY EXI OINGOUN A I

— Public Hearings

lease review your applicatio . No applicatio will be accepted u til all of the requested
i formatio has bee supplied a d the required fee has bee paid. he accepta ce of a
applicatio as bei g complete does ot guara tee its approval by the la i g Commissio .
he ow er a d/or authorized age t must be prese t at the public heari g.

he required public otice sig s must be posted o the property withi five (5) worki g days
after the fili g of this applicatio . ig (s) must remai posted a d mai tai ed u til afi al
determi atio has bee made o the applicatio .

— Application Certification

I HEREBY CER IFY HA I HAVE READ AND UNDER AND thei formatio co tai edi this
applicatio , that I am the ow rer or authorized age t for the ow er with authority to make
this applicatio , a d that all of the i formatio co tai edi this applicatio ,i cludi g the
attachme ts, is true a d correct to the best of my k owledge.

Agreed to a d submitted

— Filing Fee Information

1) Residential District Base Fee $966.00
2) Plus Notification Costs Per Addressee n

32 Notifications @ $7.00/each: $224.00
3) Total Application Cost: $1,190.00

* Applications filed to correct existing zoning violations are subject to a double fee.

** The fee for the advertisement is in addition to the above fees. The newspaper will
send the invoice directly to the applicant. n
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STANDARDS AND CRITERIA

ADMINISTRATIVE DEVIATION FOR DEVELOPMENT OF A
FILLING STATION ON CHAFFEE ROAD SOUTH

I. The need for the proposed deviation arises out of the physical surroundings, shape,
topographic condition or other physical or environmental conditions that are limited to the
subject property alone; or this issue is common to numerous sites.

Yes. The proposed deviation arises out of the physical surroundings, shape, or conditions limited
to the subject property alone, herein defined. Applicant proposes to develop an office and
warehouse on three 3) undeveloped parcels with an address of 0 St. Augustine Road (RE#s
130411 0130, 130411 0120, and 130411 0110 collectively, the “Property” as more particularly
described and depicted in the attached legal description and conceptual site plan.

The Property is located within the LDR land use category, the Urban Development Area, and is
zoned RLD-60. This administrative deviation is a companion application to land use amendment
and rezoning applications requesting BP and IBP zoning on the Property. The Property abuts a
railroad, a cemetery, and St. Augustine Road. The surrounding land use and zoning is
CGC/CCG-2 to the east and LDR/RLD-60 to the north, west, and south. Filed in conjunction
with this analysis is a memorandum addressing the surrounding uses and as-built conditions.

The Property is residual railroad real estate that is uniquely shaped in a triangle fronting a curved
right-of-way. The proposed three thousand five hundred 3,500) square foot building is
approximately 0.17 FAR, which is about half of the projected development standards for impact
assessment of BP land use amendment requests in Policy 1.2.16. In other words, the proposed
building is half of the size of what the Comprehensive Plan contemplates when new BP land use
amendments are requested. Due to the constrained site geometry, various reductions are needed
to facilitate development of the site. The site has been designed in such a way as to seek
deviations from the areas abutting the railroad tracks and cemetery. Specifically, vehicle use
area perimeter landscaping abutting properties needs to be reduced from five 5 foot minimum
widthtotwo 2) feet to account for drive aisles and parking areas. Loading will be addressed on-
site but not within a dedicated loading space due to the shape of the Property. Accordingly a
reduction from one 1 loading space to zero 0 is requested. Uncomplimentary buffers along
the southern boundary need to be reduced to two (2) feet and the northeast boundary to five (5)
feet. Finally, this administrative deviation application requests to decrease the minimum
driveway access along St. Augustine Road from twenty-four (24) feet to thirteen (13) feet.

1. There are practical or economic difficulties in carrying out the strict letter of the
regulation;

Yes. There are practical difficulties with the strict letter of the Zoning Code as applied to this
Project. The Property is uniquely shaped which severely limits development. Even with a low
floor area ratio, perimeter landscaping, uncomplimentary buffers, loading and driveway
access deviations are needed to accommodate development of the site.

2. The request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the cost of developing the site,
but would accomplish some result that is in the public interest, such as, for example,
furthering the preservation of natural resources by saving a tree or trees.

1 On File
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5.

Yes. The request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the cost of developing the
site but would accomplish some result that is in the public interest. The administrative
deviations requested herein are based on the unique shape of the Property and not exclusively
upon a desire to reduce the cost of development. The triangle shape of the Property makes
meeting setbacks and landscaping requirements highly difficult, even with a small building.
Policy 1.2.16 of the Comprehensive Plan includes projected impacts for new BP land use
amendments. The Policy contemplates developments having a FAR of 0.35, however the
proposed building is only 0.17 FAR. This means that the proposed building is half of the size
than what is projected under the Comprehensive Plan for BP land use amendments, yet these
deviations are needed due to the shape of the Property. Granting the requested deviations will
permit urban infill development, which furthers the public interest and is consistent with the
intent of the Comprehensive Plan.

The proposed deviation will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the
essential character of, the area surrounding the site and will not substantially interfere
with or injure the rights of others whose property would be affected by the deviation;

Yes. The proposed deviations will not diminish property values, nor will they alter the
essential character of the surrounding area and will not substantially interfere with or injure
the rights of others whose property would be affected by the deviation. The Property abuts a
railroad, a cemetery, and St. Augustine Road. As further analyzed in the memorandum, the
site is not appropriate for residential development, and the closest residential dwellings on
the other side of St. Augustine do not face the Property and mostly have wood fences and
trees screening the road.

The proposed deviation will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare, result
in additional public expense, the creation of nuisances, or conflict with any other
applicable law;

Yes. The proposed use will not affect public health, safety or welfare or result in additional
public expense, creation of nuisance or conflict any other applicable law. Office and
warehousing next to a railroad, CCG-2 zoning, and a cemetery is consistent and compatible.
BP is considered an appropriate land use category to transition from intensive industrial uses
to lower intensity uses. The reductions for landscaping and buffers are next to the cemetery
and railroad.

If the proposed deviation relates to minimum required landscaping, please submit the

comments or opinions of the City’s Landscape Architect.

Applicant will confer with the City’s Landscape Architect as needed.

6. The effect of the proposed deviation is in harmony with the spirit and intent of the Zoning
Code.

Yes. The requested deviations will have little to no effect on the railroad and cemetery and
will permit a transitional use between the residential dwellings and the railroad. Permitting
consistent and compatible urban infill development is in harmony with the spirit and intent of

the Zoning Code.

I1. Would the proposed deviation be in harmony with the spirit and intent of the Zoning

2 On File
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Code, considering the following as applicable:

1. Did the applicant create the violation with intent to violate the provisions of the Zoning
Code?

Applicant has not created any violation which may exist.

2. Has the violation existed for a considerable length of time without receiving a citation?
Applicant is not aware of any prior citations for the Property.

3. Isthe violation that exists a result of construction, which occurred prior to the applicants
acquiring the property?

Applicant is not aware of any existing violation.

3 On File
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EXHIBIT A
Property Ownership Affidavit

City of Jacksonville

Planning and Development Department
214 North Hogan Street, Suite 300
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

Re: Property Ownership Affidavit for 0 St. Augustine Road, Jacksonville, FL
32207 (RE#s 130411 0110, 130411 0120, and 130411 0130)

Ladies and Gentlemen:

I, Roberto Fernandez Moran, as Manager, of T20 Holdings LLC, a Florida limited liability
company, hereby certify that said entity is the Owner of the property described in Exhibit 1, in
connection with filing a land use amendment, rezoning, administrative deviation, exception,
waiver, variance and such other entitlements as may be required for the above referenced
property, submitted to the Jacksonville Planning and Development Department.

T20 HOLDINGS LLC, a Florida limited
liability company

/

Signed v

Roberto Fernandez Moran
Printed

Manager
Title

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF MIAMI DADE

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of {physical presence or [J
online notarization, this 14 day of December, 2022 by, Roberto Fernandez Moran as Manager of
T20 Holdings LLC, a Florida limited liability company, on behalf of the company, who is [¥
personally known to me or [J has produced 3

[Notary Seal]

Notary Public State of Florida
A Kimberly Marie Amaya
My Cemmission
M HH 222694
Exp. 1/31/2026
S S S
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EXHIBIT B

Agent Authorization
City of Jacksonville
Planning and Development Department
214 North Hogan Street, Suite 300
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

Re: Agent Authorization for 0 St. Augustine Road, Jacksonville, FL 32207 (RE#s
130411 0110, 130411 0120, and 130411 0130)

Ladies and Gentlemen:

You are hereby advised that Roberto Fernandez Moran, as Manager of T20 Holdings LLC, a
Florida limited liability company, a Florida limited liability company, hereby authorizes and
empowers Driver, McAfee, Hawthorne & Diebenow, PLLC, to act as agent to file application(s)
for land use amendment, rezoning, administrative deviation, exception, waiver, variance and such
other entitlements as may be required for the above referenced property and in connection with
such authorization to file such applications, papers, documents, requests and other matters
necessary for such requested change as submitted to the Jacksonville Planning and Development

Department.

T20 HOLDINGS LLC, a Florida limited
liability company

. —

Signed

Roberto Fernandez Moran
Printed

Manager
Title

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF MIAMI DADE

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of ™ physical presence or [
online notarization, this 14 day of December, 2022 by, Roberto Fernandez Moran as Manager of

T20 Holdings LLC, a Florida limited liability company, on behalf of the company, who is E(
personally known to me or (J has produced S 1iAr

[Notary Seal]

h

) Notary Public §
tate of F
: ﬁhﬁ%"%’éﬂ‘?’“ Amare
m Tussion

Exp. 1/31/2026
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Departme t of State/n Divisio nof Corporatio s/n Search Records/n Search by E ity Name i n

DivisioN oF CORPORATIONS

Detail 1y Entity name n
Florida Limited Liability Compa § n
T20 HOLDINGS LLC n

iling Info mation n

Document rumbenn L17000250987 n
EI/El n umbenn APPLIED FORn

Date niled n 12/07/2017 n

Effective Date n 12/12/2017 n

State n FL n

Status n ACTIVE n

P_incipal Add ess n

8600 NW 3hAVENUE n
MIAMI, FL 33147 n

Mailing Add ess n

8600 NW 3&®AVENUE n
MIAMI, FL 33147 n

Registe ed Agent rame & Add ess n

CONDARCO LAW FIRRM PIL.C n
8600 NW 3hAVENUE n
MIAMI, FL 33147 n

Name Cha ged: 01/10/2020 n

Autho ized Pe son(s) Detail n

ame & Add ess n
Title Authorized Represe tative n
CONDARCO LAW FIRM PILC n
8600 NW 3AVENUE n
MIAMI, FL 33147 n
Title MGRn
Fer a dez-Mora , Roberto n

8600 NW 3&hAve mie n
Miami, FL 33147 n

Title Ma ager n
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Doc # 2022187968, OR BK 20364 Page 274, Number Pages: 2,
Recorded 07/18/2022 12:30 PM, JODY PHILLIPS CLERK CIRCUIT COURT DUVAL COUNTY
RECORDING $18.50 DEED DOC ST $0.70

Prepated by and return to:
Carlos Condarco

Cuondarco Law Firm, PLLC
1264 Lenox Avenuce

Miami Beachy, FL 33139
(561) 213-5785

File Number: 2022-3

Will Call No.:

{Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

Quit Claim Deed

This Quit Claim Deed made this 12th day of July 2022 betwcen T20 Holdings, LLC, a Florida Limited
Liability Company whose post office address is 8600 NW 36 Avenue, Miami, FL 33147, grantor, and T20
Holdings, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company whose post office address is §600 NW 36 Avenue, Miami,
FL 33147, grantee

(Whenever used berewn the (erms "grantor” and "grantec” include all the partics to this instrument and the heirs, legal representatives, and assigns
of individuals, and the successors and assigns of corporations, trusts and trustees)

Witnesseth, that said grantor, for and in consideration of the suin TEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS (S10.00) and
other good and valuable consideration to said grantor in hand paid by said grantce, the receipt whercof is hercby
acknowledged, does hereby remise, release, and quitclaim to the said grantee, and grantee's heirs and assigns
forever, all the right, title, interest, claim and demand which grantor has in and to the following described land,
situate, lying and being in Duval County, Florida to-wit:

A part of the CRAIG GRANT in Scction 44, Township South, Range 27 East and a Part of
Lot 14 According to the Plat of PHILLIPS SUBDIVSION, Recorded in Deed Book “AQ”
Page 478, of the Public Records of Duval County, Florida, being more pacticularly described
as follows: i

For a peint of beginning commience at the interscection of the Southywesterly right-of way line
of Florida East Coast Railway (a 100 foot right-of-way) and the Southeasterly right-of-way
of St Augustine Road (a variable width right-of-way); thence South 36°00°00™ West along
the Southcasterly right-of-way of said St. Augustine Road, a distance of 34.08 feet to the
point of curvature of a curve concave Southeasterly and having a radius of 586.62 feet:
thence along and around said curve an arc distance of 24.77 fect, said curve subtended by a
chord bearing and a distance of South 34°47°26” West, 24.76 fect; thence South 43°41°08”
East, a distance of 223.86 feet to the Southwesterly right-of-way line of said Florida East
Coast Railroad; thence North 29°51°49™ West along said Southwesterly right-of-way line, 2
distance of 241.92 feet to the point of beginning.

Lands thus described contain 0.15 acres more cr tess.
Te Have and to Hold, the same together with all and singular the appurtenances thereto belonging or in
anywise appertaining, and all the estate, right, title, intcrest, lien, cquity and claim whatsoever of grantors, cither in

law or equity, for the use, benefit and profit of the said grantee forever.

In Witness Whereof, grantor has hereunto set grantor's hand and seal the day and year first above written,

Signed, scaled and delivered in our presence:

On File
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OR BK 20364 PAGE 275

et

Witness
Printed N;

Wilness et E N
Printed I\‘amc:% - QJJ

State of [Florida
County of [ENTER COUNTY]

Vil Etfmi

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before
this 12th day of July, 2022 by Carlos Coendarco who

identification.

{Seal]

~1

K
: Vs
/’i /
\ f / /I/ P

Condarco Law Firm, PLLC

means of Aysical presence or [} online notarization,
ts personally known or [_] has produced a driver's license as

b Lirdherly AMONA -

My Commission Expircs:

Notary Public State of Florida ]
Kimberly Marie Amaya ]
My Commission

i HH 222694
Exp. 1/31/2026 ]

PPN
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Doc # 2022187976, OR BK 20364 Page 296, Number Pages: 2,
Recorded 07/18/2022 12:38 PM, JODY PHILLIPS CLERK CIRCUIT COURT DUVAL COUNTY
RECORDING $18.50 DEED DOC ST $0.70

Vrenared by ard return toe
Carlos Condarco

Condarco Law Firm, PLLC
1260 Lenox Avenuc

Miami Beach, FI, 33139
(361) 213-5785

File Number: 2022-3

Will Call No -

{Space Above Thes Line For Recording Dita)

Quit Claim Deed

This Quit Claim Deed made this 12th day of July 2022 between T20 Holdings. LLC, a Florida Limited
Lisbility Company whose past office address is 8600 NW 36 Avenue, Miami, FL 33147, grantor, and T20
Holdings, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company whose post office address is 8600 NW 36 Avenue. Miami,
FL 33147, grantee

{Whenever used hierein the tenns "grantor” and "graniee” include il the partics to this instrument and the heiss. legal representatives, and assipns
of indnviduals, and the successors and assigns of corparations, trusts and tnsices)

Witnesseth, that said grantor, for and in consideration of the sum TEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($10.00) and
other good and valuable consideration to said grantor in hand paid by said grantee, the reccipt whercof is hereby
acknowledged, does hereby remise, release, and quitclaim to the said grantee, and graniec's heirs and assigns
forever, 21l the right. title, interest, claim and demand which grantor has in and to the following described land,
situate. lying and being in Duval County, Florida to-wit:

A part of the CRAIG GRANT in Section 44, Township South, Range 27 East and a Part of
Lot 14 According to the Plat of PHILLIPS SUBDIVSION, Recorded in Deed Book “AQ”
Page 478, of the Public Records of Duval County, Florida, being more particularly described
as follows:

For a point of reference commence at the intersection of the Southwesterly right-of way line
of Florida East Coast Railway (a 100 foot right-of-way) and the Southeasterly right-of-way
of St Augustine Road {a variable width right-of-way); thence South 36°00°60” West along
the Southeasterly right-of-way of said St. Augustine Road, a distance of 34.08 fect ta the
point of curvature of a curve concave Southeasterly and having a radius of 586.62 feet:
thence along and around said curve an arc distance of 24.77 feet, said curve subtended by a
chord bearing and distance of South 34°47°26” West, 24.76 feet; thence continuing aleng and
around the arc of said curve an arc distance of 58.86 feet, said curve being subtended by
chord bearing and distance of South 30°42°23” West, 58.84 feet; thence South 58°55°26 East,
a distance of 215.61 feet to the Southwesterly right-of-way Jine of said Florida East Coast
Railroad; thence North 43°41°08” West, a distance of 223.86 fect to the point of beginning.

Lands thus described contain .15 acres more or less.
Te Have and to Hold, the same together with all and singular the appurtenances thereto belonging or in
anywise appertaining, and all the estate, right, title, interest, lien, equity and claim whatsoever of grantors. either n
‘aw or cquity, for the use, benefit and profit of the said grantee forever.
In Witness Whereof, grantor has hereunto set grantor's hand and scal the day and year first above writien.

Signed, sealed and delivered i our presence:

T T T R p——

e

:
i
4
b
&
v
g
§
g
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OR BK 20364

[Seal]

PAGE

yer

297

Witness
Printed Nz

ame TN
(Y
_Grza Peis

o

—_ Condarco Law Fum, PLLC
/ ET T

W ImCSS
Printed Name:

State of Florida
County of [ENTER COUNTY]

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of [ physical presence or [ ] onIi_ne notgrization.
this 12th day of July, 2022 by Carlos Condarco who [_\j/is personally known or [_] has produced a driver’s license as
identification.

Not Publi
oty Pablic T | rYtbénv Aoy 4 .

My Commission Expires:

4 PS Notary Public State of Florida
[ Kimberly Marie Amaya
4 My Commission
i HH 222694
Exp. 1/31/2026 )
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Doc # 2022187975, OR BK 20364 Page 294, Number Pages: 2,
Recorded 07/18/2022 12:38 PM, JODY PHILLIPS CLERK CIRCUIT COURT DUVAL COUNTY

RECORDING $18.50 DEED DOC ST $0.70

Prepared by and return to:

Carlos Cendarco

Condarco Law Firm, PLLC
1260 Lenox Avennc

Miami Beach, FL 33139
(561) 213-5785

File Number: 2022-3

Will Call No.:

[Space Above This Line For Recording Dala)

Quit Claim Deed

This Quit Claim Deed made this 12th day of July 2022 between T20 Holdings, LLC, a Florida Limited

Liability Company whose post office address is 8600 NW 36 Avenue, Miami, FL 33147, grantor, and T20
Holdings, LLC, a Florida Limited Liabifity Company whose post office address is 8600 NW 36 Avenue, Miami,
FL 33147, grantee

{Whenever used herein the torms “grantor” and "grantee” inctude all the parties to this instrument and the heirs, legal seprosentatives, and assigns
of individuals, and the sucsessors and assigns of eorporations, trusts and trustees)

Witnesseth, that said grantor, for and in consideration of the sam TEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS (310.00) and
other good and valuable consideration to said grantor in hand paid by said grantee, the receipt whereof is hereby
acknowledged, does hereby remise, release, and quitclaim to the said grantee, and grantee's heirs and assigns
forever, all the right, title, interest, claim and demand which grantor has in and to the following described land,
situate, lying and being in Duval County, Florida to-wit:

A part of the CRAIG GRANT in Section 44, Township South, Range 27 East and a Part of
Lot 14 Aceording to the Plat of PHILLIPS SUBDIVSION, Recorded in Beed Book “AQ”
Page 478, of the Public Records of Duval County, Florida, being more particularly described
as foHows:

For a polnt of reference commence at the intersection of the Southwesterly right-of way line
of Florida East Coast Railway (a 109 foot right-of-way) and the Southeasterly right-of-way
of St Augustine Road (a variable width right-of-way); thence South 36°00°00” West along
the Seutheasterly right-of-way of said St. Augustine Road, a distance of 34.08 feet to the
point of curvature of a curve cencave Southeasterly and having a radius of 586.62 feet;
thence along and arcund said curve an arc distance of 83.63 feet, said curve subtended by a
chord bearing and distance of South 31°54°57" West, §3.56 feet to the point of beginning;
thence continuing aleng and around the are of said curve an arc distance of 58.86 fect, said
curve being subtended by chord bearing ang distance of South 24°57725” Wese, 58.84 feet to
the north lands described in Official Records Book 12419, Page 1643 of said County; thence
South 74°32°17” East, a distance of 217.36 feet to the Southwesterly right-of-way line of said
Florida East Coast Railroad; thence North 58°55°26” West, a distance of 215.61 fect to the
point of beginning,

Lands thus described contain 0.15 acres more or less.
To Have and to Hold, the same together with all and singular the appurtenances thereto belonging or in
anywise apperiaining, and all the estale, right, title, interest, lien, equity and claim whatsoever of grantors, either in

law or equity, for the use, benefit and profit of the said grantee forever.

In Witness Whereof, grantor has hereunto set grantor's hand and seal the day and year first above written.

On File
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OR BK 20364 PAGE 295

Signed, sealed and delivered in our presence:

W

Witness

)
AN
L/

CondarcoLaw Fiem, PLLC

Witness -
Printed Name: @f’ o ]_?C\J(
RN

State of Florida
County of [ENTER COUNTY]

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me hyTneans of physical presence or [ ] online notarization,
this 12th day of July, 2022 by Carlos Condarco who [\ Jis personally known or [_] has produced a driver's license as
identification.

et ren e LIMBEY Ly Pmowa,

My Commission Expires: '

et o P .

4 Notary Public State of Fiorida
4 7'y Kimberly Marie Amaya
4 My Commission
i HH 222694
Exp. 1/31/2026
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SITEPLAN

3001 St Augustine Rd

Jacksonville, FL 32207

Paper Size: 11"x17"

scale 1"=30'

Lot size: 20,473 sq.ft.

Building Coverage: 0.179%

Q
O
Tt 4
2,
2,
%
w )
gravel
y
‘. 0\' o
A\
g

PROPOSED
BUILDING
3500 sq.ft

Property line
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DRIVER® MAFEE
HAW THORNE - DIEBENOW
One Independent Drive P (904) 301.1269
Suite 1200 F (904) 301.1279
Jacksonville, Florida 32202 www.drivermcafee.com
To: Planning and Development Department

From: Driver, McAfee, Hawthorne & Diebenow

Date:  July 21,2023
Re: 0 St. Augustine Road Entitlement Applications

MEMORANDUM

This memorandum addresses how the proposed project is consistent and compatible with
the existing single-family residences along St. Augustine Road near the Property as defined herein.
Applicant proposes to develop an office and warehouse on three (3) undeveloped parcels with an
address of 0 St. Augustine Road (RE#s 130411 0130, 130411 0120, and 130411 0110)
(collectively, the “Property’) as more particularly described and depicted in the legal description
and site plan filed with the land use amendment, rezoning and administrative deviation
applications.

The Property is residual railroad real estate that is located within the LDR land use
category, the Urban Development Area, and is zoned RLD-60. To facilitate the proposed
development, applications for land use amendment, rezoning, and administrative deviations are
filed requesting BP land use and IBP zoning on the Property as well as site-specific deviations due
to the unique shape and location of the Property. The Property abuts a railroad, a cemetery, and St.
Augustine Road. The surrounding land use and zoning is CGC/CCG-2 to the east and LDR/RLD-
60 to the north, west, and south.

There are five (5) single-family lots that have rear yards on the west side of St. Augustine
Road and north of Lorimier Road. Each lot is oriented toward Lorimier Terrace and face other
single-family homes. Along St. Augustine Road, two (2) of the lots are heavily buffered with
mature trees and screened with a six (6) or eight (8) foot wood fence (2857 and 2867 Lorimier
Terrace). Two (2) additional lots are screened with similar fencing (2883 and 2893 Lorimier
Terrace). The final lot has an approximate four (4) foot chain link fence with an accessory structure
near the rear boundary. The proposed office and warehouse will have nominal impacts, if any, on
the single-family homes due to their orientation and screening.

The single-family houses on the west side of St. Augustine Road and south of Lorimier
Road are all oriented internal to the residential subdivision and have six (6) or eight (8) foot wood
fencing along their rear boundary against St. Augustine Road. There is only one (1) single-family
residence within five hundred (500) feet of the Property that faces St. Augustine Road (3173 St.

On File
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Augustine Road). The cemetery buffers and screens the Property from the residence for
approximately two hundred seventy (270) feet interspersed with mature trees.

In conclusion, the proposed development will have nominal, if any, impacts on the
surrounding single-family residences. The proposed office and warehouse has substantial
screening and buffering ensuring consistency and compatibility with the as-built conditions in the
community.
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Land Development Review

August 14, 2023

[ 1 1410260_T-2023-5102

|:| Parcels
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